
'SW!U1 

Decisi01). No. 73:11.8 

BEFORE 'tHE PUBLIC tlTII.ITIES COMMISSION OF 'l'HE STATE OF CALIFORNIA' 

In the Matter of the Application 
of VALLECI'XO'tYA'XER COMPANY for ..... 
authority' to:. increase its;, rates, ' 
for, 'fIlater' service'to, offset, in­
creased costs of· pump1ngdue to 
rep,lem.sbment :.and make-up,: . . ," 
assessments.::, . , . 

OPINION AND' ORDER 

Application No.. 49452 
<Filed June 9~ 1967) 

By th1s application Vallecito Water Company seeks an .. ' 

offset rate inereaseto compensate for the!: make-U}> asseasment 

levied by Upper san Gabriel Valley MUnicipal Water District 

(Distriet) to p:ovide funds for the purchase 'of wa.ter to' 

maintain a normal flow. from the Maiu San Gabriel Basin to eb.e 

Central Basin, and' to compensate for the replenishment· assessment 

levied by District to provide funds for the purchase of water 

to recharge the Main san Gabriel Basin. An increase of gross 

annual revenues of $27,450 to meet the' revenue requirements 

based on 1965' recorded, earnings is sought. 

A Commission scaff engineer has submitted a report on 

his investigation of the application dated August 25, 1967. It 

is received as Exhibit No.1. Said Exhibit shows, among .other 

things, that the total cash outlay for the assessments for the 
, , 

period 1964 through 1971 would be$l25,20S:, and there would be . , 

an accrued but tmyaid assessment of . approximately" $12,400, at·,' 

the end of the period. 

-1-



A. 49452 ...SW 

!he make-up assessment based on test year 1966 pumping 

of 4,058 acre feet at an assessment rate of $1.50 per acre-foot 

amounts to· $6,087, and the rep1enisbment assessment~ based on 
, 

the same pumpage at $3.75, per acre-foot~ amounts to $15,218, 

totalling $21,305 for the test year. The rate of 'assessment is 

based on an average of adopted rates plus estimated rates for 

two succeeding years. 'I'he make-up assessment levied between 

July 1, 1966, and July 1, 1907, for the year 1964, based on 

3" 752 acre feet of pumping at $1.06 per acre-foOt,. amotmt8to 

$3,979; :for the year 1965, based on 3,933 acre feet at $1..95 

per acre-foot, amounts to $7,68-7; and the replenishment assess­

ment for the last half of the year 1966, based on 2,260 acre 

feet at $2.20 per acre-foot, amounts to $4,913, and for the 

first' half of the year 1967, based on 1,688 acre feet at $2.20 

per acre-foot, amounts' to $3,114, totalling $20,353 to be 

amortized over a five-year period. at an annuale~e of $4,071. 

Total estimated test year and f1ve-yea~ amortized,assessments 

amount t~' $2S~ :>76. 

Applicant proposes to adopt the accounting procedure 

prescribed by DeciSion No. 12498~ dated May 2'3, 1961, in 

Application No. 49061 of San Gabriel Valley Water Company to " 

increase rates-for water service in 'its El Monte District to 

offset District assessments. 

AlthOUgh applicant's proposed rates would develop, ' 

addit:1onal a:mual gross revenues of about $21,500, an increase 

of appro~tely &.1 percent, the staff oone1udedin Exhibit 
' , , 

No. 1 that in1esopinion the difference between the gross 

.. 2-



A. 49452 - SW /E:1H * 

A' '., , 

revenue~ and additional expenses was relatively insignificant 

in view of the aforementioned rema'1n1ng accrued assessment at 

the e:ld of the year ~197l~ and reeomme1lded that~e application 

be granted. 

On July ll~ 1967, applicant notified by posteard all 

customers of this, application. No letters ofprotese ~ve 

been received. 

!he Commission £iDds 1:bat ?ublic hearing is not ' 

necessary and t..~t the increases in rates proposed in the 

application are reasouable a:.nd insofar ~the rates'authorized 

hereinafter differf:om applicat4t'='s :;:resent races, the present 

rates are unjust and unreasonable.' 

It is conclu~ed that,the application should ,be granted, 

and, beCCl.use the assessments, for, the period 1964 t.~ough June 30, 

1967;1 ha"Y'e ll.lrea.dy been l~ried by District and ¥.Y'ere payable on 

July 31, 1967, it is further coneluded:that ,the effeetive date 

of the order which follows should be, its date, therefore, 

IT IS ORDERED that: ' 

1. Vallecito, Water, Company is authorized to file~afte= 

the effective dateof.thisorder~ the revised sehedule of rates 

attached to this order as. Appendix A. Such filing shall eo:nply 
'. , " ' 

with Ge'ileral Order No.;. 96-A. The effective date of' .the revised 
, " 

schedule shall be October 1, 19670%' fourdtlys'~te%' the 

<k:.te of the) filing, whichever is later. 'rae revised· schedule 

shall apply only to serrice rendere~ on and after: the effective 

e..ate th~reo£. 

-3-



, ~' 

e," 
~ A.' 49452 - S'iJ " 

2. Applicant is authorized and clireeted ~, follow sub-' 

stantially the accounting procedures 'set forth in its application 

for the accounting of, make-up, and :replenishment assessments and 

offset reveuues~ provided' tha~ applicant !;hall submit' a summary 

of accounting there:Ln annually no later than ,ninety days after , .. . 

the close of each calendar year and provided that at some 

appropriate future t1:ile the Commission may require 'the' closing 

of the' sub ... ae,eounts. , 

The effeetivedate of this order shall be' the:' it.te 
,hereof. 

Dated a.t __ S&._iIJl_~~_~_~_'-_CQ __ --J' ca.lifora:f..a, this 

. <:lay of _~S£ __ P_TE_M_S'E_R __ ~..,.. , ' , 

~) '8~<£,ff /_ 
, ~'" . ~resl.dent 
2f~~ -., ,,. 

~-~ ....... ---



A. 49452 L'1 

APPLICABILrrY 

APmmIX A 
Page 1 ot .3 

Sehedule No. 1 

Applica.ble to a.ll metered serv1ce. 

The uninc:orporc.ted area. approxil:la.tely 2 :tUes north and oast' of the 
City ot Wb.itt1erin the Puente Hills, Los Angeles County. 

Quantity Rates: 

First 1,000 eu.f't. or less ....................... . 
Next 2',000 eu.:f't., per 100 eu • .f't ............... . 
Next 5,000' cu.f't." per 100 cu.:f't. ................ . 
Next 12,OOO,·'eu.tt., per 100 ,cu.!t ••••••••••• _. 
Over 20,000 cu.ft.., per 100·cu.f't ............. . 

i11nimum Charge:" 

Fo:r5/8x3/4-ineb,meter .~ ..................... . 
For .3/ 4-inehmeter' ......... ~ •••••• " .......... ' 
For . l-ineh'" meter ......... ,. .... til •••••• ~ .. ... 
For l~irich' ,met~, ......... ,. ....... _ ••••••• 
For 2-1neh: ,meter" ................... ' ••• _ ... .. 
For 3--1Jleh .. meter" ••••••••••••• ' ••.• __ •••• ' 
For 4-inch' met'er ................................ ' 

TheM1'n1mum Charge, will entitle tbe eu:rtomer 
to the quantity ot,lo1C.ter ""h1chtha:t.,,,,1n'mmo. 
charge will.purchase attbe Quantity Ra~s .. , 

Per Meter 
Per Mopth 

; 2.80 
.21 
.16 
.ll 
.09 

$ 2.so:
1 

:3".35 ' 
4.4(J . 
6.<)0', 
9.10, 

14.00'. 
21.60-

C~) 
t 
I 

I 

(I) 

(I) 
I 
I 

1 
! 

(j:) 



A. 49452 IM 

A?PLICABILtrr ' 

APPENDDC A 
Page.2 01: 3 

Sehedule No. I,..,3M 

IRRIGATION SERVICE 

~~ 

Appliea.ble to e.ll meo.sured irrigation servieo .. 

TERRITORY 

The ·lower zone, of, the area. loeo.ted. in the Puente Hills approximately 
2 miles northea:,t of Whittier, Los Angeles County. 

RATES 
Per Serviee Conneetion 

Quantity Re.tes: 

First 1,,800 eu.1"t. or. less ............... .. 
Over .1,800 eu.!'t." per 100 eu.f't. ......... a •• 

.. 
I 

M:tn1mum Charge: 

For e~h irrigation del1ver,r •••••••••••••• 

The Y~um. CMrge'W1ll entitle tho ~tcmer 
totbe quantity or water wh1ehthat m1ni~ 
charge vill pure~:e at tb& Quantity Rates. -

, 
n' . 

$3.70 . 

\ 
. ) 

(I) 
(I) 

(I) 



A. 49452 IM 

APPENDIX A 
Page:3 or :3 

Schedule No. U-3M 

IRRIGATION SERVICE 

UPPER ZONE --
APPLICABILITY 

Applicable to all mee.:sured irrige:tion service. 

TERRITORY 

~e ~ppor zone of the aroa. loeo.te<! in the ?u.ellte Hills Ilppro:d.m.o:t.ely 
2 mil6S nOJ."theast 0: 1J.bittier~ Los Angelac County. 

RATES. ".. .. ' 
~f 

Quantity Ra.tcs: 

First 1 .. 800 cu.!t. o~le$S: .................... . 
ov~ 1,SCO. eu.f't., per 100 eu.f't. ; ....... . 

M.1nim1Jm Charge:. 

For eaeh irrigation delivor,y ............. . 

Th~ Minimum Cbnrge \till entitle the~tomer 
to the quantity ot ",o.tor "'hieD. thtlt :rlni:tmJm 
eho.rge vill· pureMso 3.t the Quantity' Rates., 

. ~ , . , 
.. ..:" Jw 

.-:::.""'1 J 

.. , 

' .. ,. . 


